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May 2025 National Bike Month  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-08 

A RESOLUTION OF THE KILLEEN-TEMPLE METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 
SUPPORTING NATIONAL BIKE MONTH (MAY 2025) AND ASSOCIATED EVENTS 

WHEREAS; National Bike Month is celebrated annually to encourage and promote cycling 
as a healthy, sustainable, and environmentally friendly mode of 
transportation; and 

WHEREAS;   bicycle commuting is an effective means to reduce air pollution caused by 
vehicular emissions, conserve energy, and promotes the “livability” of 
communities by reducing traffic, noise, and congestion in Central Texas; and 

WHEREAS; bicycle transportation is an integral part of the “multi-modal” transportation 
system planned by federal, state, regional, and local transportation agencies; 
and 

WHEREAS; The League of American Bicyclists has declared the month of May 2025, as 
National Bike Month; May 4, 2025 as Ride a Bike Day; May 12 - May 18, 2025 
as Bike to Work Week; and May 16, 2025 as Bike to Work Day; and May 21, 
2025 as Annual Ride of Silence Event; and 

WHEREAS; the UNC Highway Safety Research Center has promoted Walk Bike & Roll to 
School Day since 2012. The 2025 Walk Bike & Roll to School Day will occur on 
May 7, 2025; and   

WHEREAS; the Safe Kids Mid-Texas and McLane Children’s Baylor Scott & White Medical 
Center hosts the Annual Safe Kids Day and Bike Rodeo on May 3, 2025, from 
10 am – 1pm; and    

WHEREAS; the Ride of Silence is an annual event dedicated to honoring and remembering 
cyclists who have been injured or killed while riding on public roadways. 
Promoting awareness of traffic safety and advocating for safer roadways for 
cyclists, pedestrians, and all individuals is a shared responsibility. The Ride of 
Silence provides an opportunity for communities to raise awareness about 
cyclist safety and the importance of sharing the road with all users. The City 
of Nolanville will host the 2025 Ride of Silence on May 21, 2025, from 6:30-
8pm; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Killeen-Temple Metropolitan Planning 
Organization hereby recognizes the month of May 2025, as National Bike 
Month; May 4, 2025, as Ride a Bike Day; May 12 - May 18, 2025, as Bike to Work 



 
 

 

Week; and May 16, 2025, as Bike to Work Day; May 21, 2025, as Annual Ride 
of Silence Event; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Killeen-Temple Metropolitan Planning Organization 
urges all who support bicycling to participate in the events planned as 
deemed appropriate in accordance with city and county orders and urges all 
road users to share the road safely with bicyclists.    

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 16th day of April 2025, at a regular meeting of the KTMPO 
Policy Board meeting which was held in compliance with the Open Meetings 
Act, Texas Government Code, 551.001, et seq., and at which meeting a 
quorum was present and voting. 

ATTEST: 

 

  

Councilmember Susan Long,  
KTMPO TPPB Chair 

 

 Uryan Nelson, KTMPO Director 

      



Item #5 

FY25-28 TIP and 2050 MTP 
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Proposed Amendments to 

the FY25-28 TIP and  
2050 MTP 

 
 
 

Public Comment Period 
March 31, 2025 – April 19, 2025 

KTMPO



https://meet.goto.com/938515829


MPO ID Project Name  Proposed Amendments to the FY25-28 TIP  
T15-06k IH 35 �ó I 14 to SL 

363 
 

 
 

 
 

 
    

 
  

  
  
  

  
 

 
 

  

�x TxDOT received Community Project Funding
through the Transportation, Housing and Urban 
Development (THUD) Appropriations Act, 2024, in 
the amount of  $15,000,000 for Interstate 35/14 
Expansion. TxDOT needs to submit a  Federal Project
Authorization Agreement (FPAA) request for the 
funds received and would like to utilize these funds 
for the Preliminary Engineering component  of the I-
35 frontage road turnaround bridges. TxDOT will 
cover the 20% Local match.

�x Add  the Preliminary Engineering (PE) component  of 
the  project to FY2025, in the amount of
$18,375,000.

�x Category 10 Funding
o Federal amount will be $15,000,000
o State amount will be $3,375,000
o Total  PE cost will be $18,375,000

�x Update CSJ to 0015-14-109
Proposed Amendments to the  2050 MTP

�x All amendments to the TIP are to be made in the 
MTP as well.
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KTMPO Meeting Attendance 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



KTMPO Contacts, Acronyms, and Terms 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Transportation Planning Policy Board 

Entity Name Number Email

City of Belton Mayor David Leigh 254-933-1000 dkleigh@beltontexas.gov

City of Copperas Cove Councilmeber Dale Treadway 254-547-4221 dtreadway@copperascovetx.gov

City of Harker Heights Mayor Michael Blomquist 254-953-5600 mblomquist@harkerheights.gov

City of Killeen Councilmember Ramon Alvarez 254-383-7981 ralvarez@killeentexas.gov

City of Killeen Councilmember Riakos Adams 254-290-5330 radams@killeentexas.gov

City of Killeen Councilmeber Joseph Solomon 254-501-7600 jsolomon@killeentexas.gov

City of Temple Mayor Tim Davis 254-298-5301 tdavis@templetx.gov

City of Temple
Chair, Councilmember 
Susan Long

254-774-5700 wtaylor604@aol.com

City of Temple
Councilmember Mike 
Pilkington

254-534-1472 mpilkington@templetx.gov

Hill Country Transit Raymond Suarez 254-933-3700 rsuarez@takethehop.com

Bell County Judge David Blackburn 254-933-5105 david.blackburn@bellcounty.texas.gov

Bell County
Vice Chair, Commissioner 
Bobby Whitson

254-933-5105 bobby.whitson@bellcounty.texas.gov

Coryell County Judge Roger Miller 254-865-5911 countyjudge@coryellcounty.org

Lampasas County Commissioner Bobby Carroll 512-734-1860 bobbycarroll49@yahoo.com

Waco District Stan Swiatek 254-867-2700 stan.swiatek@txdot.gov

Brownwood District Greg Cedillo 325-643-0410 greg.cedillo@txdot.gov

Fort Cavazos Brian Dosa 254-287-2113 brian.l.dosa.civ@army.mil

FHWA - Texas Division Justin P. Morgan 512-536-5943 justin.morgan@dot.gov

City Members                       

                                                                                            County Members

                                                                                      TxDOT Members

                                                                                         Non-Voting Members

Updated: 3/6/2025
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Technical Advisory Committee

Entity Name Number Email

City of Belton Bob van Til 254-933-5813 bvantil@beltontexas.gov

City of Copperas Cove Robert Lewis 254-547-4221 rlewis@copperascovetx.gov

City of Harker Heights Kristina Ramirez 254-953-5663 kramirez@harkerheights.gov

City of Killeen Kent Cagle 254-501-7700 kcagle@killeentexas.gov

City of Temple Jason Deckman 254-298-5668 bchandler@templetx.gov

Small and Rural Rep. (Salado) Mayor Bert Henry 254-947-5060 bhenry@saladotx.gov

Bell County Vacant - -

Coryell County Judge Roger Miller 254-865-5911 countyjudge@coryellcounty.org

Lampasas County Commissioner Bobby Carroll 512-734-1860 bobbycarroll49@yahoo.com

Hill Country Transit District Darrell Burtner 254-933-3700 dburtner@takethehop.com

TxDOT - Waco District Victor Goebel 254-867-2873 victor.goebel@txdot.gov

TxDOT - Brownwood District Jason Scantling 325-643-0411 jason.scantling@txdot.gov

FHWA - Texas Division Justin P. Morgan 512-536-5943 justin.morgan@dot.gov

Fort Cavazos Brian Dosa 254-287-2113 brian.l.dosa.civ@army.mil

TxDOT - TPP Todd Gibson 512-486-5048 todd.gibson@txdot.gov

TxDOT Bell County Michael Yates 254-939-3778 stephen.kasberg@txdot.gov

City of Nolanville Teresa Chandler 254-698-6335 tchandler@nolanvilletx.gov

Voting Members                      

                                                                              Non-Voting Members

Updated: 3/6/2025
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Active Transportation Advisory Committee 

                                                                                                  Members                          

Interest  Entity Name Number Email

Municipality City of Belton Joe Dyer (Vice-Chair) (254) 317-0687 jdyer@beltontexas.gov

Municipality City of Copperas Cove Jeff Stoddard (254) 542-2719 jstoddard@copperascovetx.gov

Municipality City of Harker Heights Amy Atkins (254) 953-5657 aatkins@harkerheights.gov

Municipality VACANT VACANT

Municipality City of Nolanville Teresa Chandler (254) 551-6622  tchandler@nolanvilletx.gov

Municipality City of Temple Jason Deckman (254) 298-5668 jdeckman@templetx.gov 

Fort Cavazos Ft. Cavazos Gene Roberts (254) 402-9432 edward.e.roberts4.civ@army.mil

TxDOT Waco District TxDOT Waco District Rachael Perry (254) 366-9513 Rachael.Perry@txdot.gov

Public Transit HCTD James Wickham (254) 933-3700 jwickham@takethehop.com

County Government VACANT VACANT

Cycling Tri-City Bicycles Chad Welch welchc01@live.com

Cycling Sun Country Cycling Geary McCabe (Chair) (254) 447-7793 geary.mccabe@gmail.com

Cycling BS&W Cycling Club Keller Matthews kellbiker@gmail.com

Pedestrian Citizen Rep. Kara Escajeda Kara.Escajeda@tpwd.texas.gov

Bicycle & Pedestrian Tourism City of Gatesville Holly Owens (254) 290-0545 howens@gatesvilletx.com 

Running Events Barrow Brewing KD Hill kd@barrowbrewing.com 

Pedestrian VACANT VACANT

Equestrian VACANT VACANT

Youth VACANT VACANT

Other VACANT VACANT

Updated: 3/7/2025
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Freight Advisory Committee 

Entity Name Number Email

Baca Transport LLC Adam Nezeri 254-760-0226 bacatransportllc@gmail.com

BellTec Kevin Shuff 1-800-242-9410 kevin.shuff@belltec.net

BNSF Zachary Baker 817-593-4297 zachary.baker@bnsf.com

Cameron Industrial 
Foundation

Ginger Watkins 254-697-4970 gwatkins@cameronindustrialfoundation.com

Heart of Texas Defense 
Alliance

Keith Sledd 254-690-4045 keith.sledd@hotda.org

North American Strategy for 
Competitiveness

Tiffany Melvin 214-855-0129 tiffany@nasconetwork.com

City of Temple Jason Deckman 254-298-5668 jdeckman@templetx.gov

Temple & Central Texas 
Railway

Elvar "JR" Leal 904-518-2129 Elvar.Leal@Patriotrail.com

Voting Members

Updated: 1/15/2025
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A comprehensive listing with definitions is available under Transportation Planning Resources at www.ktmpo.org.  Pages 61-65 of 
the publication “The Transportation Planning Process… is a great resource for commonly used Transportation terms. 

Commonly Used Transportation Related Acronyms and Terms 

Organizations Terms 

KTMPO TMA 

Killeen – Temple Metropolitan Planning Organization Transportation Management Area 

TPPB (KTMPO) MAP - 21 

Transportation Planning Policy Board Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century 
(legislation replaced SAFETEA-LU in July 2012) 

TAC  (KTMPO) SAFETEA – LU 

Technical Advisory Committee Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation 
Equity Act 

FHWA MPO 

U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Highway 
Administration 

Metropolitan Planning Organization 

FTA UPWP 

U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Transit 
Administration 

Unified Planning Work Program 

TxDOT MTP 

Texas Department of Transportation Metropolitan Transportation Plan 

TCEQ TIP 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Transportation Improvement Program 

TTI STIP 

Texas A&M Transportation Institute Statewide Transportation Improvement Program 

CTCOG STP-MM 

Central Texas Council of Governments Surface Transportation Program – Metropolitan 
Mobility 

HCTD or “The HOP” TAP 

Hill Country Transit District Transportation Alternatives Program 

CTRTAG UTP 

Central Texas Regional Transportation Advisory Group Unified Transportation Program 

BPAC CMAQ 

Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement 
Program 

 UA or UZA 

 Urbanized Area 

 EJ or “Title VI” 

 Environmental Justice 

 CMP 

 Congestion Management Process 

 ITS 

 Intelligent Transportation Systems 

 NAAQS 

 National Ambient Air Quality Standards 

 

http://www.ktmpo.org/


End of Packet 
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